the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities according to the categories of IAS 39. The

following tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of the individual financial assets and liabilities

for each individual class as well as by category according to IAS 39. The following tables show the

carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and reconciles the amount to the corresponding line

item in the Group’s statement of financial position. Since the statement of financial position item “Other

liabilities” contains financial instruments and non-financial liabilities, the column “Non-FI” allows the com-

plete reconciliation to the items of the statement of financial position.

Allocation of financial instruments into categories of IAS 39

Solidare has only financial assets and liabilities that are measured at amortised cost. On the other hand,

there are no financial assets and liabilities at fair value. The further categorisation of the financial assets

and liabilities pursuant to IAS 39 are presented in the following table:

L&R Non-FI

Assets

in kEUR

Amortised costs
Not subject to

IFRS 7

Book value at

31 Dec 2017

Fair Value at

31 Dec 2017

Trade and other receivables 3,665 55 3,720 3,720

Trade receivables
2,638 0 2,638 2,638

Other receivables 1,027 55 1,082 1,082

Other financial assets 126 0 126 126

Loans Granted 125 0 125 125

Other participations 1 0 1 1

Cash and bank balances 406 0 406 406

TOTAL ASSETS 4,197 0 4,252 4,252

SOLIDARE REAL ESTATE HOLDING plc
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2017

VII / 51

HFT FLAC Non-FI

Equity and liabilities

in kEUR

Fair Value

through profit

and loss

(FL@FV/P&L)

Amortised costs
Not subject to

IFRS 7

Book value at

31 Dec 2017

Fair Value at

31 Dec 2017

Financial liabilities 0 45,016 0 45,016 46,668

Bank loans 0 8,025 0 8,025 8,025

Other financial liabilities 0 36,991 0 36,991 38,643

Trade payables 0 1,124 0 1,261 1,261

Other liabilities 120 46 645 811 811

Derivative financial liabilities 120 0 0 120 120

Deposit 0 46 0 46 46

Remaining other liabilities 0 0 645 645 645

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES
120 46,186 645 47,088 48,740

L&R: loans and receivables

FLAC: financial liabilities at amortised cost

Non-FI: non-financial asset/liabilities

HFT: held for trading

Allocation of financial instruments into categories of IAS 39 - previous year

The financial assets in the previous were as follows:

L&R Non-FI

Assets

in kEUR

Amortised costs
Not subject to

IFRS 7

Book value at

31 Dec 2016

Fair Value at

31 Dec 2016

Trade and other receivables
4,050 0 4,050 4,050

Trade receivables   1,521 0 1,521 1,521

Other receivables 2,529 0 2,529 2,529

Other financial assets 283 0 283 283

Loans Granted 283 0 283 283

Cash and bank balances 1,461 0 1,461 1,461

TOTAL ASSETS 5,794 0 5,794 5,794

SOLIDARE REAL ESTATE HOLDING plc
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2017

VII / 52

The financial assets in the previous year were as follows:

FLAC Non-FI

Equity and liabilities

in kEUR

Amortised costs
Not subject to

IFRS 7

Book value at

31 Dec 2016

Fair Value at

31 Dec 2016

Financial liabilities 37,742 0 37,742 37,742

Bank loans 26,866 0 26,866 26,866

Other financial liabilities 10,876 0 10,876 10,876

Trade payables
935 0 935 935

Other liabilities 329 604 933 933

Liabilities from acquisition of shares 329 0 329 329

Remaining other liabilities 0 604 604 604

TOTAL EQUITY AND  LIABILITIES 39,006 604 39,610 39,610

L&R: loans and receivables

FLAC: financial liabilities at amortised cost

Non-FI: non-financial asset/liabilities

The fair value in the above table are determined according to recognised methods of financial mathe-

matics (we refer to the fair value hierarchy for financial instruments in section 12.3 of these Notes).

Trade receivables are stated at short notice or are determined considering any possible value adjust-

ments, which is why their fair value corresponds to the book value. The same applies to cash and cash

equivalents and other receivables. The carrying amount of the loans granted included under other fi-

nancial assets also corresponds to the amortised cost.

Loans granted by banks are generally valued at amortised cost. The remaining financial liabilities mainly

consist of loans from related parties and third parties and are valued analogue to the bank loans.

12.2 Net profits and losses

According to IFRS 7.20 (a), the net gains and losses are required for each category of financial instru-

ments as defined in IAS 39.9. For Solidare in the reporting period 2017 they are as follows:

Figures in

kEUR

Category Valuation Fair Value

Value ad-

justments

Result from

disposal or

repurchase

Other gains or

losses

Net profit/

net loss

L&R Amortised costs 0 -2,137  0  28  -2,109

FLAC Amortised costs 0 0 0  -1,644  -1,644

HFT
Fair Value through profit

and loss (FL@FV/P&L)
-120 0 0  0  -120

L&R: loans and receivables

FLAC: financial liabilities at amortised cost

HFT: held for trading

SOLIDARE REAL ESTATE HOLDING plc
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2017

VII / 53

In the previous year, the net profits and losses for each category of financial instruments as defined in

IAS 39.9 were as follows:

Figures in

kEUR

Category Valuation

Value adjust-

ments

Result from dis-

posal or repur-

chase

Other gains or

losses

Net profit/

net loss

L&R Amortised costs -116 0 127 11

FLAC Amortised costs 0 0 -566 -566

L&R: loans and receivables

FLAC: financial liabilities at amortised cost

12.3 Fair value hierarchy for the fair value measurement of financial instruments

The following table shows the assets and liabilities that have been measured at fair value and their

classification according to the fair value hierarchy of IAS 39:

Figures in

kEUR

Balance Sheet Item Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Other liabilities

Derivative financial liabilities 0 0 120 120

The reconciliation from the beginning balances to the closing balances as of 31 December 2017 for

financial instruments that are measured with level 3 inputs, is as follows:

Figures

in kEUR Derivative financial

 liabilities

Balance as of 1 January 2017 0

Valuation of financial instruments through profit and loss 120

Balance as of 31 December 2017 120

At the balance sheet date, 31 December 2017, the consolidated financial positions only includes em-

bedded derivative financial liabilities measured at fair value, that relate to the conclusion of a compre-

hensive financial facility. The fair value of that derivative financial instrument depends on the future value